
 

855 (Rev. 4-06) 

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVERNOR  

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
LANSING  

ROBERT J. KLEINE 
STATE TREASURER 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 
PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair of STC and of State Board of Assessors  
 Douglas B. Roberts, Member of STC and of State Board of Assessors 
 Frederick W. Morgan, Member of STC and of State Board of Assessors 

 
Kelli Sobel, Executive Secretary 
Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary 

 
DATE OF MEETING: June 14, 2006 
 
PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room 
    1st Floor Richard H. Austin State Office Building 
     Lansing, MI  
 
TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached to and made a part of these minutes.  The item numbers 
referred to in the minutes correspond to the agenda items as numbered. 

 
ACTIONS BY THE STATE TAX COMMISSION 
 
Item 1. The Commission accepted the minutes of May 31, 2006 as presented. 
 
Item 2. The Commission accepted the minutes of June 1, 2006 as presented. 
 
Item 3. It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

postpone approval of the Proposed Bulletin 7 of 2006 – Transfers of Qualified 
Agricultural Property.  Rescind Preliminary Bulletin 10 of 2000.  Kelli Sobel, 
Executive Secretary, is to set up a meeting with Commissioner Morgan to review 
the bulletin. 

 
Item 4. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 

adopt the proposed Official Order to certify the correct values and to return 
jurisdiction of the assessment roll to the City of AuGres, Arenac County.  At the 
5-8-06 STC Meeting, the Commission adopted a proposed STC Official Order to 
certify the 2005 assessment roll for the assessed and taxable values for the City of 
AuGres, Arenac County.  Following issuance of that order, staff discovered a 
typographical error and an error in the values certified.  Complaint 05-019.   

 

P.O BOX 30471 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7971 
www.michigan.gov/treasury • (517) 373-0500 



 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 2 
 

Item 5. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to issue the 
certificates involving Over 5% of the SEV of the local government units for the 
below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates, P.A. 198 of 1974.  
Mr. Morgan recused himself. 

APPL.                  APPL. 
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE  INVESTMENT 
2006-065 JD METALWORKS INC CITY OF CLARE ISABELLA  2  $99,173 
2006-095 LEAR CORPORATION VILLAGE OF ELSIE CLINTON 2  $9,422,000 
2006-121 DELTA RESEARCH CORPORATION CITY OF LIVONIA WAYNE 2  $3,052,795 
2006-122 ALLIANCE INTERIORS LLC DELTA TWP EATON 2  $5,000,000 
2006-123 SOIL & MATERIALS ENGINEERS INC CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2  $1,025,000 
2006-124 SWEET MANUFACTURING CO CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2  $300,778 
2006-125 CYTEC INDUSTRIES INC CITY OF KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO 2  $17,594,000 
2006-126 ESE LLC CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER 2  $1,225,000 
2006-127 LESLEY ELIZABETH INC CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER 2  $551,650 
2006-128 HB CARBIDE ALBERT TWP MONTMORENCY 2  $1,298,512 
2006-129 WEYERHAEUSER CO CITY OF THREE RIVERS ST JOSEPH 2  $4,092,700 
2006-132 LASERCUTTING SERVICES INC CITY OF KENTWOOD KENT 2  $963,000 
2006-133 LIGHTNING CORPORATION HOLLAND TWP OTTAWA 2  $1,032,000 
2006-134 K-LINE INDUSTRIES INC HOLLAND TWP OTTAWA 2  $1,100,000 
2006-135 PULLMAN INDUSTRIES CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN VAN BUREN 2  $872,634 
2006-136 PULLMAN INDUSTRIES CITY OF SOUTH HAVEN VAN BUREN 2  $596,469 
2006-137 PIRANHA HOSE CITY OF CADILLAC WEXFORD 2  $1,205,000 
2006-138 ACTION PACKAGING LLC CALEDONIA TWP KENT 2  $3,807,035 
2006-139 SABER TOOL COMPANY HARING TWP WEXFORD 2  $51,000 
2006-140 SABER TOOL COMPANY HARING TWP WEXFORD 2  $62,786 
2006-141 GOUGEON BROTHERS INC CITY OF BAY CITY BAY 2  $149,350 
2006-142 PRECISION PRINTER SERVICES INC CITY OF PORTAGE KALAMAZOO 2  $787,604 
2006-144 BHARAT FORGE AMERICA INC CITY OF LANSING INGHAM 2  $7,514,709 
2006-145 VW KAISER ENGINEERING INC VILLAGE OF MILLINGTON TUSCOLA 2  $146,795 
2006-146 TSM CORPORATION CITY OF AUBURN HILLS OAKLAND 2  $7,000,000 
2006-147 BORISCH MANUFACTURING CORP CITY OF KENTWOOD KENT 2  $3,368,550 
2006-148 BARNARD MANUFACTURING CO INC CITY OF SAINT JOHNS CLINTON 2  $700,000 
2006-149 JIREH METAL PRODUCTS CITY OF GRANDVILLE KENT 2  $919,000 
2006-150 KERKSTRA PRECAST INC CITY OF GRANDVILLE KENT 2  $2,960,000 
2006-151 REQUEST FOODS INC HOLLAND TWP OTTAWA 2  $249,281 
2006-152 LIBERTY PLASTICS INC HOLLAND TWP OTTAWA 2  $99,373 
2006-153 ADVANCED HEAT TREAT CORP CITY OF MONROE MONROE 2  $1,900,000 
2006-154 SUREFIL LLC CITY OF KENTWOOD KENT 2  $4,497,000 
2006-155 FAURECIA INTERIOR SYSTEMS INC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB  2  $7,875,502 
2006-156 SOLID SURFACES UNLIMITED INC CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS MACOMB 2  $2,007,683 
2006-157 LR OLIVER & CO INC COTTRELLVILLE TWP. ST CLAIR 2  $739,415 
2006-158 SPI PHARMA INC CITY OF GRAND HAVEN OTTAWA 2  $4,150,000 
2006-159 MARELCO POWER SYSTEMS INC CITY OF HOWELL LIVINGSTON 2  $1,552,498 
2006-160 DEWYS MANUFACTURING INC WRIGHT TWP. OTTAWA 2  $1,654,900 
2006-161 METAL COMPONENTS LLC CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2  $562,684 
2006-162 ELECTRO CHEMICAL FINISHING CO CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2  $7,500,000 
2006-163 ACE-HI DISPLAYS INC CITY OF WYOMING KENT 2  $2,312,726 
2006-164 FLIGHT MOLD & ENGINEERING CITY OF ST CLAIR ST CLAIR 2  $557,700 
2006-165 DRESCO MACHINING SERVICE CTR CITY OF BAY CITY BAY 2  $104,015 
2006-166 COLE'S QUALITY FOODS INC CITY OF MUSKEGON MUSKEGON 2  $2,000,000 
2006-167 MODERN FUR DRESSING LLC CITY OF LESLIE INGHAM 2  $324,370 
2006-168 STRAITS WOOD TREATING INC CITY OF BAY CITY BAY 2  $2,085,525 
2006-170 RMT ACQUISITION CO LLC PLYMOUTH TWP. WAYNE 2  $10,750,000 
2006-171 GENERAL MOTORS CORP-POWERTRAIN CITY OF WARREN MACOMB 2  $248,000,000 
2006-172 VERNDALE PRODUCTS INC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2  $955,000 
2006-173 WEYERHAUSER CO CITY OF THREE RIVERS ST JOSEPH 2  $2,030,706 
2006-174 FORTECH PRODUCTS INC GREEN OAK TWP. LIVINGSTON 2  $500,000 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 3 
 

Item 6. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
administratively dismiss the certificate involving Over 5% of the SEV of the 
local government units for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption 
Certificate, P.A. 198 of 1974: 

APPL.    
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON 
2006-104 FUTURE MOLD CORPORATION VILLAGE OF FARWELL CLARE DUPLICATION 
 
 
Item 7. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

deny the requested action for the below-referenced Industrial Facility Exemption 
Application, P.A. 198 of 1974:   

APPL.    
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON 
2006-080 ANN ARBOR PLASTICS INC CITY OF SALINE WASHTENAW Sec 4(3) 
 
 
Item 8. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

revoke, subject to an offering of hearing, per Section 15(3) (Requested by 
municipality) (Revocation effective December 30, 2005) in the below-referenced 
Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates: 

CERT.  
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT 
 
1996-224 ALLIANCE MFD PRODUCTS LLC CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER real  
2003-300 ALLIANCE MFD PRODUCTS LLC CITY OF LAPEER LAPEER real  
2003-507 CARBOR TOOL LLC CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH personal  
2004-241 CARBUR TOOL LLC CITY OF COLDWATER BRANCH personal  
2004-377 FEDERAL-MOGUL CORP CITY OF SAINT JOHNS CLINTON personal  
 
 
Item 9. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

amend the original certificate for the below-referenced Industrial Facility 
Exemption Certificate: 

CERT.  
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT 
 
2006-057 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION YPSILANTI TWP. WASHTENAW SET from six to zero 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 4 
 

Item 10. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
amend the certificates for the Water Pollution Control Exemption Applications, 
P.A. 451 of 1994, Part 37, in the below-referenced matters: 
 

APPL.  
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT 
 
2-4726  NEW ERA CANNING CO. GRANT TWP. OCEANA $2,115,009 
2-5021 ARCADIS CITY OF KINGSFORD DICKINSON $3,568,850 

 
 
Item 11. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

issue the certificate for the Air Pollution Control Exemption Application,  
P.A. 451 of 1994, Part 59, in the below-referenced matter:   
 

APPL.  
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT 
 
1-3306  WESTERN LIME CORPORATION MUELLER TWP. SCHOOLCRAFT $7,070,402 

 
 
Item 12. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

amend the certificate for the Obsolete Property Rehabilitation Act Application, 
P.A. 146 of 2000, in the below-referenced matter: 
 

APPL.  
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON 
 
3-05-0040 OLHSA BUILDING, LLC CITY OF PONTIAC OAKLAND Correction of TV 

 
 
Item 13. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

deny the request to extend the number of years approved for the Obsolete 
Property Rehabilitation Act Application, P.A. 146 of 2000, in the below-
referenced matter: 

 
APPL.  
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON 
 
3-03-0013 BAY AREA RENAISSANCE, LLC CITY OF BAY CITY BAY Section 7(3) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 5 
 

Item 14. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and approved to issue the 
certificates for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Applications in the below-
referenced matters.  Mr. Morgan recused himself.   

 
APPL.   APPL. 
  NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N2000-096 ANNIVORY CALVERT CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $305,000 
N2000-103 HORACE E & PHYLLIS A STALLINGS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $305,000 
N2000-105 RUEBENSTEIN S & ARDELLA WASHINGTON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $301,000 
N2003-294 MATTHEW G & DAVID T MACDONALD, JR CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,359 
N2004-0314 DELEON BARROW, JR CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $28,207 
N2004-0330 T J PARKER, LLC CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $33,736 
N2004-0354 ROSE HEFFERNAN CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $23,369 
N2004-0450 ANN ROSSETTI CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $13,563 
N2004-0453 JOE GAPPY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $14,303 
N2004-0589 ROBERT SLATTERY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $339,370 
N2004-0748 ANTRENALLA TOLLIVER CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $173,067 
N2005-1185 DONNA MURPHY CITY OF INKSTER WAYNE 2 $141,465 
 

 
Item 15. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved the 

certified personal property examiner certificates issued as preliminary staff 
approvals since the STC Meeting held on 5-8-06.  Also, the Executive Secretary 
is to form a work group to prepare a training manual and class materials regarding 
the personal property examiner certificate and to include assessors and staff from 
the Assessment and Certification Division: 

 
   Last Name First Name County Township, Village and/or City  

  Booth James Randall OscodaBig Creek Township 
  Johnson Nancy Genesee City of Flint 
  Johnson Philip W. Genesee City of Flint 
  Molloseau Tonya Genesee City of Fenton 
  Sobel Kelli Michigan State Tax Commission 
  Van Gieson Kevin Assessment and Certification Division 
  Weredick Marci Macomb County Equalization Department 

 
Item 16. The Commission approved to postpone this matter and write a letter to the 

Michigan Tax Tribunal requesting clarification of what they considered when 
they entered the consent judgment on July 21, 2004, on the omitted property issue 
in the below-referenced matter.   
MCL 211.154 Petition No. 154-05-3017 – Detroit Steel Co. 
Parcel No. 54-999-99-1805-000   City of Trenton, Wayne County 
A determination was made at the March 1, 2006 State Tax Commission meeting 
and orders were issued on March 17, 2006 for the above referenced petition.  
Information has been received that there was a consent judgment issued by the 
MTT on July 21, 2004 that changed the state equalized and taxable values for the 
2003 and 2004 tax years and would have affected the current assessed and current 
taxable value amounts that were shown on the STC official order. Staff is 
requesting that the petition be reconsidered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 6 
 

Item 17. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved the 
below-referenced MCL 211.54 notifications of omitted or incorrectly reported 
property concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner:  
 
154-04-3949; NATIONAL CITY LEASING CORP; CITY OF TROY; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-726-110; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY               TP  
 2002 AV from $ 933,030 to $1,069,000; TV from $ 933,030 to $1,069,000 
 2003 AV from $ 813,360 to $   933,240; TV from $ 813,360 to $   933,240  
 2004 AV from $ 625,420 to $   732,780; TV from $ 625,420 to $   732,780  
 
154-05-0888; REPUBLIC LEASING CO, INC.; CITY OF ALLEN PARK; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30 999 00 3073 001; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   4,337 to $   0    ; TV from $   4,337 to $   0           TP 
 
154-05-2293; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; HAYES TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 073-900-300-015-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY    TP 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  33,500; TV from $    0    to $  33,500  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  28,900; TV from $    0    to $  28,900  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  25,600; TV from $    0    to $  25,600  
 
154-05-2346; TELUS COMMUNICATIONS INC.; FLOWERFIELD TWP.; 
SAINT JOSEPH COUNTY; THREE RIVERS Sch. Dist.; 75-007-000-019-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  12,883; TV from $    0    to $  12,883  
 
154-05-2413; IHA HEALTH CENTERS LLC; PUTNAM TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; PINCKNEY Sch. Dist.; 4714-23-400-033; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $ 261,920; TV from $   0     to $ 261,920  
 
154-05-3474; ROBERT HARMON; INGHAM TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; 
DANSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 33-41-11-90-022-044; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  63,535; TV from $   0     to $  63,535  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  55,505; TV from $   0     to $  55,505  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  48,897; TV from $   0     to $  48,897  
 
154-05-3777; UNITED SOLAR OVONIC LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-005-266; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $ 735,289; TV from $   0     to $ 735,289  
 
 

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 7 
 

 
154-06-0098; JILL PAKULA; MUNISING TWP.; ALGER COUNTY; 
MUNISING Sch. Dist.; 006-460-002-00; REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  11,100 to $  48,100; TV from $  11,100 to $  48,100  
 2005 AV from $  11,100 to $  48,100; TV from $  11,100 to $  48,100  
 
154-06-0100; PELLSTON ARFF INC.; MCKINLEY TWP.; EMMET COUNTY; 
PELLSTON Sch. Dist.; 24-44-10-34-310-006; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  22,800; TV from $    0    to $  22,800  
 
154-06-0320; AMERICAN MEDIA; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-330-160; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  25,000 to $  42,440; TV from $  25,000 to $  42,440  
 
154-06-0408; GARY L. WEASE, MD, PC; FLINT TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 07-82-9298-05; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   2,000 to $   9,600; TV from $   2,000 to $   9,600  
 
154-06-0424; KAREN S. & JEFF D. GREILICK; WHITEWATER TWP.; 
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY; ELK RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 28-13-116-008-10; 
REAL PROPERTY          TP 
 2004 AV from $  74,490 to $  61,580; TV from $  74,490 to $  59,970  
 2005 AV from $  77,320 to $  64,140; TV from $  76,200 to $  61,350  
 
154-06-0425; JOE S. & KATHRYN L. ANDERSON; WHITEWATER TWP.; 
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY; ELK RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 28-13-116-008-00; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 149,030 to $ 161,940; TV from $  34,680 to $  49,200  
 
154-06-0426; JOE S. & KATHRYN L. ANDERSON; WHITEWATER TWP.; 
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY; ELK RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 28-13-116-008-01; 
REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 112,580 to $ 125,760; TV from $  22,500 to $  37,350  
 
154-06-0427; M & N PHOTOGRAPHY; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 15-80-080-798; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  11,000 to $  14,200; TV from $  11,000 to $  14,200  
 
154-06-0447; CAPITAL H GROUP; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-341-640; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  10,000 to $  51,090; TV from $  10,000 to $  51,090  
 
 
 
 

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 8 
 

 
154-06-0451; COMPUTER NETWORKING SVS.; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-15-101-006-020; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  35,000 to $  40,200; TV from $  35,000 to $  40,200  
 
154-06-0518; CONAGRA FOODS INC.; ALLEN TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; QUINCY Sch. Dist.; 30-05-910-000-008; REAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $9,164,905; TV from $   0     to $9,164,905  
 
154-06-0572; NATIONAL CITY COMM. CAP. CORP.; MERIDIAN 
CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; OKEMOS Sch. Dist.; 33-02-02-90-528-
646; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $    200; TV from $    0    to $    200  
 
154-06-0611; NATIONWIDE INSURANCE; FLINT TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 07-82-6482-06; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  10,200; TV from $    0    to $  10,200  
 
154-06-0612; MCGUANE INDUSTRIES INC.; CITY OF BURTON; GENESEE 
COUNTY; ATHERTON Sch. Dist.; 595-80-0553-94; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 222,800 to $ 228,450; TV from $ 222,800 to $ 228,450  
 2005 AV from $ 242,100 to $ 246,950; TV from $ 242,100 to $ 246,950  
 2006 AV from $ 260,300 to $ 264,350; TV from $ 260,300 to $ 264,350  
 
154-06-0613; THE HOME MORTGAGE PROS LLC; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-780; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $   3,200; TV from $    0    to $   3,200  
 
154-06-0614; GELOCK TRANSFER LINE INC.; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-03-72-613-540; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $1,275,600 to $1,626,600; TV from $1,275,600 to $1,626,600  
 
154-06-0615; INNER ACTION COACHING & CON.; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-628; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  10,600; TV from $    0    to $  10,600  
 
 
 
 

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 9 
 

 
154-06-0616; MEDTRONIC USA INC.; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-377; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   29,700 to $  59,800; TV from $  29,700 to $  59,800  
 2005 AV from $   41,600 to $  67,100; TV from $  41,600 to $  67,100  
 2006 AV from $ 109,100 to $  85,000; TV from $ 109,100 to $  85,000  
 
154-06-0617; TOM WOOD CARPET CLEANING; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-103-002; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   4,600 to $  11,100; TV from $   4,600 to $  11,100  
 2005 AV from $   3,100 to $  10,100; TV from $   3,100 to $  10,100  
 2006 AV from $   3,100 to $    9,500; TV from $   3,100 to $    9,500  
 
154-06-0618; MICHIGAN PRIMARY CARE PART.; ADA TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-11-021-044; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 117,250 to $ 121,150; TV from $ 117,250 to $ 121,150  
 
154-06-0619; APPROVED CASH ADVANCE OF MI; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-808; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   5,800; TV from $   0     to $   5,800  
 
154-06-0620; PHOTOS WITH FLAIR; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-109-542; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   2,500 to $   5,400; TV from $   2,500 to $   5,400  
 
154-06-0621; FINANCIAL PLUS FEDERAL; DAVISON TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; DAVISON Sch. Dist.; 05-816-315-20; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   5,859; TV from $    0    to $   5,859  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   5,735; TV from $    0    to $   5,735  
 
154-06-0622; HARPER WOODS PARTNERSHIP; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 08-89-03-055-001; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  16,007 to $   0    ; TV from $  16,007 to $   0      
 
 
 
 
 

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 10 
 

 
154-06-0623; FLAME FURNACE COMPANY; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-853-660; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 210,497 to $ 224,950; TV from $ 210,497 to $ 224,950  
 2005 AV from $ 182,739 to $ 195,700; TV from $ 182,739 to $ 195,700  
 2006 AV from $ 167,896 to $ 162,750; TV from $ 167,896 to $ 162,750  
 
154-06-0624; R. D. TOOL & MANUFACTURING; BEDFORD TWP.; 
MONROE COUNTY; MASON Sch. Dist.; 5802-900-024-10; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 101,100 to $ 110,990; TV from $ 101,100 to $ 110,990  
 
154-06-0625; CYTYC SURGICAL PRODUCTS; COMMERCE TWP.; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; WALLED LAKE Sch. Dist.; E-99-00-006-164; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $  11,800; TV from $    0    to $  11,800  
 
154-06-0626; CONNELL FINANCE COMPANY INC.; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 63-02-99-00-005-237; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY           TP 
 2006 AV from $  12,110 to $   5,320; TV from $  12,110 to $   5,320  
 
154-06-0627; DADE BEHRING INC.; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-425; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  26,920; TV from $   0     to $  26,920  
 
154-06-0628; TOMMY HILFIGER; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-092; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $ 227,940 to $ 254,290; TV from $ 227,940 to $ 254,290  
 
154-06-0629; STAR REFRESHMENT COMPANY; CITY OF BLOOMFIELD 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; 12-99-00-
005-053; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   4,370 to $   0    ; TV from $   4,370 to $    0          TP 
 
154-06-0630; AMERICAN CLASSIC AUTO WASH; CITY OF MADISON 
HEIGHTS; OAKLAND COUNTY; MADISON Sch. Dist.; 44-99-12-005-900; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  60,000 to $ 119,440; TV from $  60,000 to $ 119,440  
 
154-06-0631; ACCUGRAPHICS INC.; CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; MADISON Sch. Dist.; 44-99-04-005-487; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  21,680; TV from $    0    to $  21,680  

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 11 
 

 
154-06-0632; BRIDGESPEAK LLC; CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; LAMPHERE Sch. Dist.; 44-99-01-010-049; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  10,000 to $  29,680; TV from $    1,000 to $  29,680  
 2006 AV from $  16,980 to $  22,780; TV from $  16,980 to $  22,780  
 
154-06-0633; CYTEC SURGICAL PRODUCTS; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-00-006-252; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  14,280; TV from $    0    to $  14,280  
 
154-06-0634; RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES; CITY OF SOUTH LYON; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 80-99-00-005-048; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   3,560; TV from $   0     to $   3,560  
 
154-06-0635; PERKIN ELMER LIFE & ANAL. SC.; CITY OF THREE 
RIVERS; SAINT JOSEPH COUNTY; THREE RIVERS Sch. Dist.; 75-051-000-
052-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   4,350; TV from $   0     to $   4,350  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   3,950; TV from $   0     to $   3,950  
 
154-06-0637; TOWN PLACE SUITES/MARRIOTT; CITY OF LIVONIA; 
WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-6720-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 218,520 to $ 292,450; TV from $ 218,520 to $ 292,450  
 2005 AV from $ 205,730 to $ 263,950; TV from $ 205,730 to $ 263,950  
 2006 AV from $ 193,480 to $ 242,450; TV from $ 193,480 to $ 242,450  
 
154-06-0638; GUEST SUPPLY LLC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-4245-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $ 109,000; TV from $    0    to $ 109,000  
 
154-06-0639; PANALPINA INC.; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; 
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3241-000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 174,600 to $ 243,400; TV from $ 174,600 to $ 243,400  
 2005 AV from $ 219,800 to $ 241,800; TV from $ 219,800 to $ 241,800  
 2006 AV from $ 212,700 to $ 205,450; TV from $ 212,700 to $ 205,450  
 
154-06-0640; RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES; CITY OF ROMULUS; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-4243-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   3,400; TV from $   0     to $   3,400  

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 12 
 

 
154-06-0641; SBC INTERNET SERVICE; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-4242-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   1,100; TV from $   0     to $   1,100  
 
154-06-0642; MICHIGAN LABEL & TAPE INC.; CITY OF WESTLAND; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WAYNE-WESTLAND Sch. Dist.; 56-999-00-1758-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 113,750 to $ 261,050; TV from $ 113,750 to $ 261,050  
 2005 AV from $ 212,160 to $ 210,950; TV from $ 212,160 to $ 210,950  
 2006 AV from $ 186,520 to $ 185,650; TV from $ 186,520 to $ 185,650  
 
154-06-0664; ARDEN COMPANIES; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-46-239-800; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 191,100 to $ 196,050; TV from $ 191,100 to $ 196,050  
 2005 AV from $ 211,060 to $ 217,550; TV from $ 211,060 to $ 217,550  
 2006 AV from $ 195,050 to $ 198,750; TV from $ 195,050 to $ 198,750  
 
154-06-0671; VFS LEASE RESIDUAL HOLDING; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 12-82-8607-03; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 308,800 to $ 315,400; TV from $ 308,800 to $ 315,400  
 2005 AV from $ 245,500 to $ 253,900; TV from $ 245,500 to $ 253,900  
 
154-06-0701; CINGULAR WIRELESS LLC; CITY OF ALBION; CALHOUN 
COUNTY; ALBION Sch. Dist.; 13-51-301-888-05; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  26,304; TV from $   0     to $  26,304  
 
154-06-0702; MICHIGAN DRYWALL & CEILING; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-108-252; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $      600 to $  10,100; TV from $      600 to $  10,100  
 2005 AV from $      800 to $  12,400; TV from $      800 to $  12,400  
 2006 AV from $   1,000 to $  11,100; TV from $   1,000 to $  11,100  
 
154-06-0703; ARCHER HUNTLEY FINANCIAL; BRIGHTON TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4712-99-100-736; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $   3,673; TV from $    0    to $   3,673  
 
 
 

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 13 
 

 
154-06-0704; FIRST BANK RICHMOND NA; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-331; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  15,130 to $  24,630; TV from $  15,130 to $  24,630  
 
154-06-0705; PENINSULAR CYLINDER CO.; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 500-27650-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 269,020 to $ 357,490; TV from $ 269,020 to $ 357,490  
 
154-06-0706; PRIMARY STEEL & PROCESSING; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-407-203; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   6,762 to $  13,799; TV from $   6,762 to $  13,799  
 
154-06-0707; HOME DEPOT USA INC. # 2793; REDFORD TWP.; WAYNE 
COUNTY; SOUTH REDFORD Sch. Dist.; 79-999-00-3538-228; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  11,400; TV from $   0     to $  11,400  
 
154-06-0713; COLLINS CURRY LLC; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-290-400; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  35,030 to $  24,170; TV from $  35,030 to $  24,170  
 2005 AV from $  30,870 to $  21,190; TV from $  30,870 to $  21,190  
 2006 AV from $  27,500 to $  19,280; TV from $  27,500 to $  19,280  
 
154-06-0716; CHAIB FAMILY BUSINESS LLC; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; LAKEVIEW Sch. Dist.; 0112-04-180-0; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  48,165 to $  16,345; TV from $  48,165 to $  16,345  
 
154-06-0717; MCKESSON AUTOMATION SYS.; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0113-02-940-0; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   2,306 to $   0    ; TV from $   2,306 to $    0     
 
154-06-0719; CHALLIS ROAD DEVELOPMENT; CITY OF BRIGHTON; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4718-25-201-001; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $1,254,600 to $1,293,300; TV from $ 802,300 to $ 844,170  
 2005 AV from $1,353,600 to $1,390,200; TV from $ 820,700 to $ 863,580  
 2006 AV from $1,458,500 to $1,492,900; TV from $ 847,780 to $ 892,070  
 

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 14 
 

 
154-06-0720; WHEELS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-23-09-120; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  11,300; TV from $   0     to $  11,300  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  10,600; TV from $   0     to $  10,600  
 
154-06-0721; CYTYC, LP; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-03-14-540; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  10,600; TV from $    0    to $  10,600  
 
154-06-0722; CINDERELLA INC.; CITY OF SAGINAW; SAGINAW 
COUNTY; SAGINAW CITY Sch. Dist.; 08-8001-58800; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  70,100 to $  95,500; TV from $  70,100 to $  95,500  
 
154-06-0729; NUSKIN ENTERPRISES US INC.; BLOOMFIELD TWP.; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; BLOOMFIELD HILLS Sch. Dist.; C-99-00-005-222; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   0     to $   1,430; TV from $    0    to $   1,430  
 
154-06-0730; NICOLA'S CONTRACTING; MILFORD TWP.; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; HURON VALLEY Sch. Dist.; L-99-00-004-012; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   7,500 to $  41,590; TV from $   7,500 to $  41,590  
 
154-06-0731; ONTARIO CREDIT CORPORATION; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-006-249; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $    0    to $  16,640; TV from $    0    to $  16,640  
 
154-06-0732; HENNESSEY CAPITAL LLC; CITY OF HUNTINGTON 
WOODS; OAKLAND COUNTY; BERKELEY Sch. Dist.; 32-99-00-004-005; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  68,950 to $  93,240; TV from $  68,950 to $  93,240  
 
154-06-0733; PURITAN SERVICES; CITY OF ROYAL OAK; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; ROYAL OAK Sch. Dist.; 72-99-00-006-245; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,500; TV from $   0     to $   1,500  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $      920; TV from $    0    to $      920  
 
154-06-0734; MJG CONSTRUCTION; CITY OF EAST LANSING; INGHAM 
COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-90-44-573-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   8,700 to $    0   ; TV from $   8,700 to $    0     

Item 17.  (continued): 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 15 
 

 
154-06-0735; XEROX GLOBAL SERVICES INC.; ADA TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-11-021-087; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $      0     to $   1,550; TV from $      0     to $   1,550  
 2006 AV from $   1,500 to $       0   ; TV from $   1,500 to $   0      
 
154-06-0736; XEROX CORPORATION; ADA TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-11-020-801; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $  22,150 to $  23,250; TV from $  22,150 to $  23,250  
 
154-06-0737; GENTLE TOUCH PORF. ELECTRL.; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-01-51-105-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2006 AV from $   1,400 to $   5,900; TV from $   1,400 to $   5,900  
 
154-06-0738; INITIAL ARTISTRY; CITY OF DEARBORN HEIGHTS; 
WAYNE COUNTY; CRESTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 33-999-00-2116-100; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  21,700 to $   0    ; TV from $  21,700 to $   0     
 
154-06-0739; FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE 
COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-8336-000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 267,810 to $ 304,400; TV from $ 267,810 to $ 304,400  
 2005 AV from $ 227,210 to $ 255,700; TV from $ 227,210 to $ 255,700  
 2006 AV from $ 254,400 to $ 233,300; TV from $ 254,400 to $ 233,300  
 
 

Item 18. Scheduled for 9:15 A.M. 
The Commission received and filed the information.  Teresa Gordon appeared 
before the Commission regarding a complaint involving assessing practices which 
alleged that the Board of Review followed sales, the assessor improperly removed 
a property exemption, and the taxpayer was not notified of the change in exempt 
status.  The complaint was closed on 3-28-05 upon receipt of information from 
the assessor.  City of Swartz Creek, Genesee County.  Complaint No. 06-001. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 16 
 

Item 19. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M.  
MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly reported property not 
concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner.  See attached list for file 
identification.   

 
Township of Berrien, Berrien County 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4569; LARRY HACKER; BERRIEN TWP.; BERRIEN COUNTY; EAU 
CLAIRE Sch. Dist.; 11-04-0004-0001-14-3; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  92,128 to $  99,700; TV from $  23,075 to $  73,023  
 2004 AV from $  69,200 to $  69,200; TV from $  13,263 to $  63,911  
 2005 AV from $  73,000 to $  73,000; TV from $  13,568 to $  65,380  
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibits 1-3. 
 

City of Burton, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4531; TESTER'S AUTO SERVICE; CITY OF BURTON; GENESEE 
COUNTY; ATHERTON Sch. Dist.; 59-80-2063-04; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   4,000 to $  20,870; TV from $   4,000 to $  20,870  
 2005 AV from $   4,400 to $  19,920; TV from $   4,400 to $  19,920  
 

City of Clio, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4532; ROXBURY COURT; CITY OF CLIO; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CLIO Sch. Dist.; 51-82-2212-03; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  59,732 to $ 108,000; TV from $  59,732 to $ 108,000  
 

City of Flint, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4533; CORNELIUS WHITTHORNE; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; 47-31-330-001; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  18,500; TV from $    0    to $  11,522  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  20,400; TV from $    0    to $  11,787  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  24,100; TV from $    0    to $  12,058  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 17 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4534; CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS INC.; CITY OF FLINT; 
GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-17432-7; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 530,000 to $ 893,100; TV from $ 530,000 to $ 893,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4535; CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS INC.; CITY OF FLINT; 
GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-17431-9; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  89,400 to $ 140,000; TV from $  89,400 to $ 140,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4536; DAVID H. RICHARDSON; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; 40-01-254-031; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  11,000; TV from $    0    to $  11,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4537; DELOISE ELLIS; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 40-02-428-032; REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $    800; TV from $   0     to $    800  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    800; TV from $   0     to $    800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4538; E. L. HOLLINGSWORTH & CO.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-38552-2; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  12,800 to $ 209,300; TV from $  12,800 to $ 209,300  
 2004 AV from $  10,000 to $ 269,700; TV from $  10,000 to $ 269,700  
 2005 AV from $  11,000 to $ 231,100; TV from $  11,000 to $ 231,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4539; ECHOSTAR SATELLITE LLC; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-22579-7; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   8,600 to $  79,800; TV from $   8,600 to $  79,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4540; FAST TRACK VENTURES; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-25100-3; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  24,500; TV from $   0     to $  24,500  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 18 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4541; JEAN GREENWOOD; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 41-18-452-008; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   0     to $    300; TV from $   0     to $    300  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $    300; TV from $   0     to $    300  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $    300; TV from $   0     to $    300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4542; JERMAINE WALKER; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 40-01-305-010; REAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $   0     to $    300; TV from $   0     to $    300  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $    300; TV from $   0     to $    300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4543; KATIE YOUNG; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; 40-01-128-029; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  24,800; TV from $    0    to $   8,369  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4544; LEO J. KILGO; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; 41-04-107-016; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  18,700; TV from $    0    to $  16,065  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  19,300; TV from $    0    to $  16,434  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  19,300; TV from $    0    to $  16,811  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4545; MARLIN LEASING; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-51314-8; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  36,800 to $  54,000; TV from $  36,800 to $  54,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4546; MICHAEL COLEMAN; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 46-25-131-019; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   0     to $    200; TV from $   0     to $    200  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $    200; TV from $   0     to $    200  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $    200; TV from $   0     to $    200  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 19 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4547; NMHG FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; CITY OF FLINT; 
GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-88012-4; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 582,700 to $ 522,200; TV from $ 582,700 to $ 522,200  
 2004 AV from $  51,700 to $    0   ; TV from $  51,700 to $    0     
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4548; O. C. & LADEMIA TERRY; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; 40-01-408-013; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $   5,600; TV from $    0    to $   4,214  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   5,600; TV from $    0    to $   4,310  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   6,000; TV from $    0    to $   4,409  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4549; HOSIE WILLIS; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; FLINT 
Sch. Dist.; 40-01-280-005; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $   7,500; TV from $    0    to $   7,500  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   7,500; TV from $    0    to $   7,500  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   7,900; TV from $    0    to $   7,672  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4550; PAUL BOOMGAARD; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 46-25-183-001; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $   2,400; TV from $    0    to $   1,620  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,100; TV from $    0    to $    690  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   1,200; TV from $    0    to $    705  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4551; PAUL & ALMA BOOMGAARD; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; 46-25-433-021; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $   2,600; TV from $   0     to $   1,787  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,000; TV from $   0     to $    688  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   1,100; TV from $   0     to $    703  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 20 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4552; RIVERFRONT HEARING INC.; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-66702-1; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   7,500 to $  14,600; TV from $   7,500 to $  14,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4553; SOVEREIGN BANK; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; P-75169-3; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  94,000; TV from $   0     to $  94,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4555; ULYSSESS WRIGHT; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE COUNTY; 
FLINT Sch. Dist.; 46-25-131-020; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $   6,200; TV from $   0     to $   4,329  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   5,300; TV from $   0     to $   3,374  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   4,400; TV from $   0     to $   2,605  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0344; SUMMIT FUNDING GROUP; CITY OF FLINT; GENESEE 
COUNTY; FLINT Sch. Dist.; P77432-4; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  19,700 to $   0    ; TV from $  19,700 to $    0     
 

Township of Clayton, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4518; DOUBLE T SERVICES; CLAYTON TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; SWARTZ CREEK Sch. Dist.; 04-80-7000-88; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  16,700 to $  31,300; TV from $  16,700 to $  31,300  
 2004 AV from $  16,800 to $  43,600; TV from $  16,800 to $  43,600  
 2005 AV from $  15,300 to $  72,400; TV from $  15,300 to $  72,400  
 

Township of Flint, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4520; JEROME WOLBERT; FLINT TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 07-22-501-150; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $    0    to $   1,200  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 21 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4521; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; FLINT TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; SWARTZ CREEK Sch. Dist.; 07-84-5442-93; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  47,200; TV from $    0    to $  47,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4522; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.; FLINT TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 07-84-5440-95; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  85,200 to $ 102,100; TV from $  85,200 to $ 102,100  
 

Township of Genesee, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4523; HOLY ROSARY CHURCH; GENESEE TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; KEARSLEY Sch. Dist.; 11-35-554-042; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $   0    ; TV from $   0     to $    0     
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4524; LYONS WELL DRILLING INC.; GENESEE TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; MT.MORRIS Sch. Dist.; 11-80-0509-78; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  81,000 to $ 101,100; TV from $  81,000 to $ 101,100  
 

Township of Mundy, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4525; ANDROID INDUSTRIES; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
CARMEN-AINSWORTH Sch. Dist.; 15-80-198-804; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  31,560; TV from $    0    to $  31,560  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4526; C & M EXCAVATING; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
LAKE FENTON Sch. Dist.; 15-80-4011-05; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  10,400; TV from $    0    to $  10,400  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 22 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4527; CHATEAU CONSTRUCTION; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 15-80-4013-05; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  71,200; TV from $    0    to $  71,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4528; RON DENNIS; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; SWARTZ 
CREEK Sch. Dist.; 15-80-4012-05; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  71,400; TV from $    0    to $  71,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4529; TERRY COULTER; MUNDY TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
LINDEN Sch. Dist.; 15-80-4001-05; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  69,200; TV from $    0    to $  69,200  
 

Township of Thetford, Genesee County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4530; CHIPPEWA TRUCKING; THETFORD TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; CLIO Sch. Dist.; 17-80-0008-06; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  11,900; TV from $    0    to $  11,900  
 2004 AV from $   0     to $  13,200; TV from $    0    to $  13,200  
 2005 AV from $   0     to $  14,300; TV from $    0    to $  14,300  
 

Township of Fayette, Hillsdale County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4511; JONESVILLE TOOL & MFG.; FAYETTE TWP.; HILLSDALE 
COUNTY; JONESVILLE Sch. Dist.; 30-06-925-000-057; PERSONAL-IFT 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   0     to $ 143,576; TV from $   0     to $ 143,576  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4512; EAGLE PICHER AUTOMOTIVE; FAYETTE TWP.; 
HILLSDALE COUNTY; JONESVILLE Sch. Dist.; 30-06-925-000-067; 
PERSONAL-IFT PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  93,183; TV from $    0    to $  93,183  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 23 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 

City of East Lansing, Ingham County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter for the year 2003 only, and adopt the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented for the years 2004 
and 2005:  
154-05-4493; ST. STEPHENS COMM. CHURCH; CITY OF EAST LANSING; 
INGHAM COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-02-17-121-022; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $    0    to $  76,600; TV from $    0    to $  61,940  
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  81,500; TV from $    0    to $  63,360  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $  83,100; TV from $    0    to $  64,820  
The Commission admitted St. Stephens Comm. Church Exhibit 1. 
 

City of Brighton, Livingston County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4364; BLOCKBUSTER INC.; CITY OF BRIGHTON; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 47-18-99-001-264; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  90,700 to $  86,350; TV from $  90,700 to $  86,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4365; BRIGHTON FORD-MERCURY; CITY OF BRIGHTON; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4718-99-002-062; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 179,500 to $ 154,870; TV from $ 179,500 to $ 154,870  
 2004 AV from $ 166,500 to $ 143,690; TV from $ 166,500 to $ 143,690  
 2005 AV from $ 145,900 to $ 127,220; TV from $ 145,900 to $ 127,220  
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
allow the withdrawal of the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4366; ERVIN LEASING COMPANY; CITY OF BRIGHTON; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 47-18-99-000-879; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY            TP 
 2005 AV from $  61,200 to $  58,600; TV from $  61,200 to $  58,600  
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 24 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4367; GREAT CLIPS C/O WNW INC.; CITY OF BRIGHTON; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 47-18-99-002-222; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   0     to $   8,330; TV from $   0     to $   8,330  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4368; MARLIN LEASING; CITY OF BRIGHTON; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 47-18-99-001-796; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   6,000 to $  10,300; TV from $   6,000 to $  10,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4371; TECH. INVESTMENT PARTNERS; CITY OF BRIGHTON; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 47-18-99-002-375; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  10,300 to $  45,425; TV from $  10,300 to $  45,425  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4372; WHEELER & WHEELER INC.; CITY OF BRIGHTON; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 47-18-99-002-357; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   3,800 to $  21,500; TV from $   3,800 to $  21,500  
 

Township of Brighton, Livingston County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0361; J & J LAMINATE CONNECTIONS; BRIGHTON TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4712-99-000-545; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    500 to $   2,504; TV from $    500 to $   2,504  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0362; MARLIN LEASING; BRIGHTON TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4712-99-100-199; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   8,996 to $   7,256; TV from $   8,996 to $   7,256  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 25 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 

Township of Cohoctah, Livingston County  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-4355; TIMOTHY & MELISSA GREGORY; COHOCTAH TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4702-16-300-009; REAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,900 to $  99,800; TV from $   8,954 to $  89,854  
 2004 AV from $  20,800 to $  97,400; TV from $   9,159 to $  91,920  
 2005 AV from $  20,800 to $ 109,600; TV from $   9,369 to $  94,034  
 

Township of Genoa, Livingston County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-2033; STANLEY & JOY GREMBO; GENOA TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 4711-22-102-160; REAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $  35,000 to $ 177,500; TV from $  21,981 to $ 164,481  
 2003 AV from $  35,000 to $ 177,500; TV from $  35,000 to $ 177,500  
 2004 AV from $  47,000 to $ 192,800; TV from $  35,805 to $ 181,582  
 

Township of Green Oak, Livingston County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1754; CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 99-001-026; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $    0    to $   6,500; TV from $   0     to $   6,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1755; TEXTRON FINANACIAL CORP., c/o CBIZ, PMB 386; GREEN 
OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 99-001-024; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $    0    to $   9,240; TV from $    0    to $   9,240  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1756; TRINITY WIRELESS TOWERS, INC; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; CHELSEA Sch. Dist.; 99-001-020; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $    0    to $ 408,200; TV from $    0    to $ 408,200  



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-03-1757; LEASE CORPORATION OF AMERICA; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 99-000-812; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $   9,520 to $  24,250; TV from $   9,520 to $  24,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4356; AMERICAN FIREWOOD; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-312; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $    400; TV from $   0     to $    400  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    300; TV from $   0     to $    300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4357; GTECH CORPORATION; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-321; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    800; TV from $    0    to $    800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4358; LYON PROPERTY MAINTENANCE; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-307; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,400; TV from $   0     to $   1,400  
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   1,400; TV from $   0     to $   1,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4360; DIRECTV INC.; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; 
SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-310; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    500; TV from $    0    to $    500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4361; FIELEK BUILDERS; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-317; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $   2,200; TV from $    0    to $   2,200  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 26 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4362; SECURITY COMPANY INC.; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; SOUTH LYON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-001-311; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    0    to $    100; TV from $   0     to $    100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0363; WEIGHTWATCHERS; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-000-488; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  43,600 to $  49,400; TV from $  43,600 to $  49,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0364; WANKO ELECTRIC; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-000-566; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  20,600 to $  34,400; TV from $  20,600 to $  34,400  
 

Township of Marion, Livingston County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4363; CHRISTOPHER KONIECZNY; MARION TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 10-26-401-008; REAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 107,600 to $ 107,600; TV from $  44,152 to $  99,239  
 2004 AV from $ 111,600 to $ 111,600; TV from $  45,167 to $ 101,521  
 2005 AV from $ 113,700 to $ 113,700; TV from $  46,205 to $ 103,855  
 

City of Midland, Midland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4145; AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-01-07-402; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,248,400 to $1,341,000; TV from $1,248,400 to $1,341,000  
 2004 AV from $1,058,200 to $1,212,450; TV from $1,058,200 to $1,212,450  
 2005 AV from $ 970,600 to $1,117,450; TV from $ 970,600 to $1,117,450  
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 27 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4146; AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-01-07-400; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 358,400 to $ 278,700; TV from $ 358,400 to $ 278,700  
 2004 AV from $ 277,900 to $ 274,250; TV from $ 277,900 to $ 274,250  
 2005 AV from $ 287,700 to $ 287,100; TV from $ 287,700 to $ 287,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4147; BAL GLOBAL FINANCE LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-01-655; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  80,800 to $  74,400; TV from $  80,800 to $  74,400  
 2004 AV from $  42,100 to $  44,600; TV from $  42,100 to $  44,600  
 2005 AV from $  45,000 to $  36,550; TV from $  45,000 to $  36,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4148; BAMBOO GARDEN; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-01-680; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $   5,600 to $  11,100; TV from $   5,600 to $  11,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4149; BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-01-806; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 315,400 to $ 415,100; TV from $ 315,400 to $ 415,100  
 2005 AV from $ 348,200 to $ 352,400; TV from $ 348,200 to $ 352,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4150; SWEET ONION/BENNIGAN'S; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-03-240; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  81,900 to $ 101,600; TV from $  81,900 to $ 101,600  
 2004 AV from $  70,900 to $  91,000; TV from $  70,900 to $  91,000  
 2005 AV from $  65,100 to $  91,000; TV from $  65,100 to $  91,000  
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 28 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4151; BIERLEIN DEMO CONTRACTORS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-02-07-500; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 503,100 to $ 585,150; TV from $ 503,100 to $ 585,150  
 2005 AV from $ 390,000 to $ 392,050; TV from $ 390,000 to $ 392,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4152; CAFÉ AMERICAN; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-03-01-230; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 
 2003 AV from $  10,000 to $  15,700; TV from $  10,000 to $  15,700  
 2004 AV from $  13,800 to $  19,200; TV from $  13,800 to $  19,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4153; CENTRAL WAREHOUSE; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-10-800; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  95,500 to $  71,450; TV from $  95,500 to $  71,450  
 2005 AV from $  84,000 to $  85,300; TV from $  84,000 to $  85,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4154; CHINA PALACE; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-03-07-550; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  22,100 to $  54,350; TV from $  22,100 to $  54,350  
 2004 AV from $  27,600 to $  54,850; TV from $  27,600 to $  54,850  
 2005 AV from $  26,400 to $  49,850; TV from $  26,400 to $  49,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4155; CHRISTOPHER & BANKS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-03-08-075; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  11,100 to $  14,700; TV from $  11,100 to $  14,700  
 2004 AV from $   9,400 to $  14,450; TV from $   9,400 to $  14,450  
 2005 AV from $  75,900 to $  97,600; TV from $  75,900 to $  97,600  
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 29 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4156; SPARTAN PASTABILITIES; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-15-600; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  42,200 to $  51,550; TV from $  42,200 to $  51,550  
 2004 AV from $  38,600 to $  47,350; TV from $  38,600 to $  47,350  
 2005 AV from $  37,500 to $  45,550; TV from $  37,500 to $  45,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4157; FORWARD CORPORATION; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-06-08-465; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  37,600 to $  62,300; TV from $  37,600 to $  62,300  
 2004 AV from $  37,300 to $  60,350; TV from $  37,300 to $  60,350  
 2005 AV from $  43,200 to $  63,050; TV from $  43,200 to $  63,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4158; FORWARD CORPORATION; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-06-08-470; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  42,400 to $  90,600; TV from $  42,400 to $  90,600  
 2004 AV from $  41,000 to $  84,350; TV from $  41,000 to $  84,350  
 2005 AV from $  44,800 to $  83,900; TV from $  44,800 to $  83,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4159; FOSTER BLUE WATER OIL, LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-03-650; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   8,200 to $  21,650; TV from $   8,200 to $  21,650  
 2004 AV from $  12,300 to $  19,050; TV from $  12,300 to $  19,050  
 2005 AV from $  26,300 to $  32,850; TV from $  26,300 to $  32,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4161; GENJI JAPANESE STEAK HOUSE; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-07-02-160; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  70,800 to $ 133,850; TV from $  70,800 to $ 133,850  
 2004 AV from $  61,200 to $ 123,200; TV from $  61,200 to $ 123,200  
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 30 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4162; GERACE CONSTRUCTION CO.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-07-02-250; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 529,400 to $ 551,600; TV from $ 529,400 to $ 551,600  
 2004 AV from $ 554,700 to $ 552,500; TV from $ 554,700 to $ 552,500  
 2005 AV from $ 629,900 to $ 624,300; TV from $ 629,900 to $ 624,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4163; GODWIN'S; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-07-06-100; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   1,000 to $  29,100; TV from $   1,000 to $  29,100  
 2004 AV from $   1,700 to $  26,200; TV from $   1,700 to $  26,200  
 2005 AV from $   1,400 to $  23,200; TV from $   1,400 to $  23,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4164; GORDON FOOD SERVICE INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-07-06-420; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 157,200 to $ 197,700; TV from $ 157,200 to $ 197,700  
 2004 AV from $ 139,600 to $ 144,400; TV from $ 139,600 to $ 144,400  
 2005 AV from $ 124,000 to $ 126,700; TV from $ 124,000 to $ 126,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4165; GSI ACQUISITIONS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-07-12-500; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  27,500 to $  26,150; TV from $  27,500 to $  26,150  
 2005 AV from $  53,800 to $  54,950; TV from $  53,800 to $  54,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4166; HARDY COMMUNICATIONS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-02-600; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  99,300 to $ 108,800; TV from $  99,300 to $ 108,800  
 2004 AV from $  82,400 to $  88,300; TV from $  82,400 to $  88,300  
 2005 AV from $  67,500 to $  72,000; TV from $  67,500 to $  72,000  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 31 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4167; HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-05-110; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   0     to $  73,100; TV from $    0    to $  73,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4168; HOLLYWOOD ENTERTAINMENT; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-22-01-800; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  93,700 to $  95,800; TV from $  93,700 to $  95,800  
 2004 AV from $  90,400 to $  94,350; TV from $  90,400 to $  94,350  
 2005 AV from $  83,400 to $  77,850; TV from $  83,400 to $  77,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4169; INSPIRATIONS VII INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-02-852; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   7,100 to $   8,900; TV from $   7,100 to $   8,900  
 2005 AV from $   5,400 to $   6,800; TV from $   5,400 to $   6,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4170; IPCS WIRELESS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-09-04-373; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  94,300 to $  58,150; TV from $  94,300 to $  58,150  
 2004 AV from $  41,000 to $  49,050; TV from $  41,000 to $  49,050  
 2005 AV from $  36,300 to $  43,450; TV from $  36,300 to $  43,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4171; IPCS WIRELESS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-09-04-372; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  67,200 to $  54,250; TV from $  67,200 to $  54,250  
 2004 AV from $  42,500 to $  47,300; TV from $  42,500 to $  47,300  
 2005 AV from $  37,700 to $  42,250; TV from $  37,700 to $  42,250  
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 32 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4172; IPCS WIRELESS INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-09-04-375; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  82,000 to $  66,600; TV from $  82,000 to $  66,600  
 2004 AV from $  44,200 to $  57,250; TV from $  44,200 to $  57,250  
 2005 AV from $  39,400 to $  51,000; TV from $  39,400 to $  51,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4173; KEVIN SMITH ENTERPRISES; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-05-30-142; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  23,500 to $  31,800; TV from $  23,500 to $  31,800  
 2004 AV from $  29,400 to $  35,500; TV from $  29,400 to $  35,500  
 2005 AV from $  29,400 to $  38,350; TV from $  29,400 to $  38,350  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4177; K-MART OF MICHIGAN; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-11-18-301; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 291,800 to $ 302,900; TV from $ 291,800 to $ 302,900  
 2004 AV from $ 273,700 to $ 280,200; TV from $ 273,700 to $ 280,200  
 2005 AV from $ 235,700 to $ 241,400; TV from $ 235,700 to $ 241,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4178; KOHL'S MICHIGAN LP #482; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-11-15-120; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 636,100 to $ 715,000; TV from $ 636,100 to $ 715,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4179; LAWRENCE E. HALE DDS; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-02-200; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  31,500 to $  50,550; TV from $  31,500 to $  50,550  
 2004 AV from $  27,200 to $  41,950; TV from $  27,200 to $  41,950  
 2005 AV from $  23,100 to $  36,500; TV from $  23,100 to $  36,500  
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 33 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4181; MARLIN LEASING; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-02-650; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $    500 to $   4,500; TV from $    500 to $   4,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4182; MCMAHON, THOMSON & ASSOC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-08-750; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  24,100 to $  27,250; TV from $  24,100 to $  27,250  
 2004 AV from $  19,600 to $  28,150; TV from $  19,600 to $  28,150  
 2005 AV from $  26,300 to $  27,700; TV from $  26,300 to $  27,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4183; MEIJER INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-05-275; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,343,800 to $1,366,000; TV from $1,343,800 to $1,366,000  
 2004 AV from $1,211,700 to $1,234,550; TV from $12,114,700 to $1,234,550  
 2005 AV from $1,193,400 to $1,217,200; TV from $1,193,400 to $1,217,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4184; MIDLAND FAMILY PHYSICIANS; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-09-775; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  40,700 to $  36,900; TV from $  40,700 to $  36,900  
 2004 AV from $  64,100 to $  61,100; TV from $  64,100 to $  61,100  
 2005 AV from $  49,400 to $  44,100; TV from $  49,400 to $  44,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4185; MIDLAND FORD LINCOLN; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-09-800; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  82,600 to $  85,750; TV from $  82,600 to $  85,750  
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 34 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4186; MIDLAND HOTEL DEVELOPMENT; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-10-020; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 124,700 to $ 145,700; TV from $ 124,700 to $ 145,700  
 2004 AV from $ 111,400 to $ 129,800; TV from $ 111,400 to $ 129,800  
 2005 AV from $  98,100 to $ 114,500; TV from $  98,100 to $ 114,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4187; MIDLAND ORAL & MAXILOFACIAL; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-08-03-400; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  50,400 to $  45,400; TV from $  50,400 to $  45,400  
 2004 AV from $  48,700 to $  43,900; TV from $  48,700 to $  43,900  
 2005 AV from $ 282,400 to $ 277,100; TV from $ 282,400 to $ 277,100  
 
154-05-4188; MIDLAND PUBLISHING CO.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-09-150; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 478,400 to $ 695,400; TV from $ 478,400 to $ 695,400  
 2004 AV from $ 445,900 to $ 666,800; TV from $ 445,900 to $ 666,800  
 2005 AV from $ 694,300 to $ 658,800; TV from $ 694,300 to $ 658,800  
The Commission admitted Midland Publishing Co. Exhibit 1. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4189; NEXTEL WEST CORPORATION; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-04-05-600; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  55,200 to $  57,650; TV from $  55,200 to $  57,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4190; OMNITRAX SWITCHING SVS. LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-15-12-306; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  17,800 to $  58,000; TV from $  17,800 to $  58,000  
 2004 AV from $  42,600 to $  78,350; TV from $  42,600 to $  78,350  
 2005 AV from $  53,300 to $  73,000; TV from $  53,300 to $  73,000  
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 35 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4191; PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-16-05-176; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 221,500 to $ 227,650; TV from $ 221,500 to $ 227,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4192; PIER 1 IMPORTS US INC. #0655; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-16-09-140; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 
 2003 AV from $  36,800 to $  37,850; TV from $  36,800 to $  37,850  
 2004 AV from $  31,300 to $  33,700; TV from $  31,300 to $  33,700  
 2005 AV from $  27,700 to $  29,750; TV from $  27,700 to $  29,750  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4193; Q. R. P. INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-17-01-150; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 322,600 to $ 383,250; TV from $ 322,600 to $ 383,250  
 2004 AV from $ 357,700 to $ 412,800; TV from $ 357,700 to $ 412,800  
 2005 AV from $ 327,800 to $ 378,150; TV from $ 327,800 to $ 378,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4194; RAPANOS ENTERPRISES; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 39-22-01-100; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 369,700 to $ 375,400; TV from $ 369,700 to $ 375,400  
 2004 AV from $ 342,100 to $ 387,500; TV from $ 342,100 to $ 387,500  
 2005 AV from $ 342,100 to $ 413,500; TV from $ 342,100 to $ 413,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4196; ROLY POLY MIDLAND STORE #1; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-18-15-260; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $    0    to $  19,400; TV from $    0    to $  19,400  
 2005 AV from $   7,200 to $  17,800; TV from $   7,200 to $  17,800  
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 36 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4197; RUBY TUESDAY #7046; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-16-150; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  40,600 to $  44,350; TV from $  40,600 to $  44,350  
 2004 AV from $  50,400 to $  61,550; TV from $  50,400 to $  61,550  
 2005 AV from $  58,300 to $  70,250; TV from $  58,300 to $  70,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4198; S. & E. INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-01-003; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  64,100 to $  69,500; TV from $  64,100 to $  69,500  
 2004 AV from $  52,400 to $  55,450; TV from $  52,400 to $  55,450  
 2005 AV from $  48,700 to $  51,500; TV from $  48,700 to $  51,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4199; SHERWIN-WILLIAM COMPANY; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-08-305; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,100 to $  19,850; TV from $  18,100 to $  19,850  
 2004 AV from $  18,300 to $  19,600; TV from $  18,300 to $  19,600  
 2005 AV from $  31,700 to $  33,500; TV from $  31,700 to $  33,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4200; SWEET ONION MIDLAND; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-19-23-125; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  24,300 to $  61,650; TV from $  24,300 to $  61,650  
 2004 AV from $  21,500 to $  56,950; TV from $  21,500 to $  56,950  
 2005 AV from $  26,600 to $  56,450; TV from $  26,600 to $  56,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4201; TOYS R US INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND COUNTY; 
MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-20-15-680; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  82,300 to $  89,250; TV from $  82,300 to $  89,250  
 2004 AV from $  75,800 to $  92,300; TV from $  75,800 to $  92,300  
 2005 AV from $  67,800 to $  80,800; TV from $  67,800 to $  80,800  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 37 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4202; W. W. TOOL & DIE INC.; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-23-01-010; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 143,900 to $ 135,750; TV from $ 143,900 to $ 135,750  
 2004 AV from $ 133,400 to $ 125,550; TV from $ 133,400 to $ 125,550  
 2005 AV from $ 124,000 to $ 117,150; TV from $ 124,000 to $ 117,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4207; MERCURY NETWORK CORP.; CITY OF MIDLAND; 
MIDLAND COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-05-575; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  83,800 to $  44,050; TV from $  83,800 to $  44,050  
 2005 AV from $  77,700 to $  72,200; TV from $  77,700 to $  72,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0380; MAAS DEVELOPMENT LLC; CITY OF MIDLAND; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 19-13-01-050; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $     0   to $  29,900; TV from $     0   to $  29,900  
 2005 AV from $  24,900 to $  26,300; TV from $  24,900 to $  26,300  
 

Township of Mills, Midland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-06-0379; KENNETH BURLINGAME; MILLS TWP.; MIDLAND 
COUNTY; MIDLAND Sch. Dist.; 130-011-300-020-00; REAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 104,700 to $ 113,900; TV from $  77,813 to $  87,013  
 2006 AV from $ 103,000 to $ 112,800; TV from $  80,380 to $  89,884  
 

City of Southfield, Oakland County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-3827; TAMAROFF BUICK INC.; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-67-334-000; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY              TP 
 2003 AV from $ 341,840 to $ 220,963; TV from $ 341,840 to $ 220,963  
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 38 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 

Township of Charlton, Otsego County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4056; DELTA OIL INC.; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 024-900-026-140-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  40,950 to $ 401,050; TV from $  40,950 to $ 401,050  
 2004 AV from $  39,100 to $ 382,850; TV from $  39,100 to $ 382,850  
 2005 AV from $  34,200 to $ 334,000; TV from $  34,200 to $ 334,000  
The Commission admitted DTE Oil Exhibit 1. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4057; DEVONIAN ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-024-040-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 151,700 to $ 212,250; TV from $ 151,700 to $ 212,250  
 2004 AV from $ 139,200 to $ 194,800; TV from $ 139,200 to $ 194,800  
 2005 AV from $ 134,400 to $ 188,100; TV from $ 134,400 to $ 188,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4058; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
027-100-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  79,950 to $ 111,950; TV from $  79,950 to $ 111,950  
 2004 AV from $  72,100 to $ 100,900; TV from $  72,100 to $ 100,900  
 2005 AV from $  66,150 to $  92,650; TV from $  66,150 to $  92,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4059; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
027-105-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  28,450 to $  39,550; TV from $  28,450 to $  39,550  
 2004 AV from $  25,400 to $  35,350; TV from $  25,400 to $  35,350  
 2005 AV from $  24,200 to $  33,650; TV from $  24,200 to $  33,650  
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 39 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4060; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
027-110-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 336,550 to $ 471,200; TV from $ 336,550 to $ 471,200  
 2004 AV from $ 310,200 to $ 434,250; TV from $ 310,200 to $ 434,250  
 2005 AV from $ 280,850 to $ 393,150; TV from $ 280,850 to $ 393,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4061; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
028-010-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  48,400 to $  67,750; TV from $  48,400 to $  67,750  
 2004 AV from $  44,250 to $  61,950; TV from $  44,250 to $  61,950  
 2005 AV from $  41,600 to $  58,250; TV from $  41,600 to $  58,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4062; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
027-090-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   9,200 to $  12,850; TV from $   9,200 to $  12,850  
 2004 AV from $   8,000 to $  11,200; TV from $   8,000 to $  11,200  
 2005 AV from $   7,650 to $  10,700; TV from $   7,650 to $  10,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4063; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
027-095-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  27,150 to $  38,050; TV from $  27,150 to $  38,050  
 2004 AV from $  24,300 to $  34,000; TV from $  24,300 to $  34,000  
 2005 AV from $  23,250 to $  32,550; TV from $  23,250 to $  32,550  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4064; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
027-115-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 608,800 to $ 852,350; TV from $ 608,800 to $ 852,350  
 2004 AV from $ 565,150 to $ 791,250; TV from $ 565,150 to $ 791,250  
 2005 AV from $ 529,650 to $ 741,500; TV from $ 529,650 to $ 741,500  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 40 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4065; DON YOHE ENTERPRISES INC.; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 024-900-024-065-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  86,000 to $  96,200; TV from $  86,000 to $  96,200  
 2004 AV from $  79,650 to $  89,400; TV from $  79,650 to $  89,400  
 2005 AV from $  73,050 to $  82,200; TV from $  73,050 to $  82,200  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4066; FRUEHAUF ANTRIM LTD; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-029-045-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  36,450 to $  43,400; TV from $  36,450 to $  43,400  
 2004 AV from $  32,650 to $  39,000; TV from $  32,650 to $  39,000  
 2005 AV from $  29,850 to $  35,850; TV from $  29,850 to $  35,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4067; FRUEHAUF ANTRIM LTD; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-025-030-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 101,650 to $ 134,400; TV from $ 101,650 to $ 134,400  
 2004 AV from $  89,650 to $ 118,700; TV from $  89,650 to $ 118,700  
 2005 AV from $  84,850 to $ 112,900; TV from $  84,850 to $ 112,900  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4068; FRUEHAUF ANTRIM LTD; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-026-100-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 104,700 to $ 140,400; TV from $ 104,700 to $ 140,400  
 2004 AV from $  94,900 to $ 127,250; TV from $  94,900 to $ 127,250  
 2005 AV from $  89,900 to $ 120,750; TV from $  89,900 to $ 120,750  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 41 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4069; JORDAN DEVELOPMENT; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-027-120-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 101,650 to $ 118,450; TV from $ 101,650 to $ 118,450  
 2004 AV from $  93,300 to $ 108,900; TV from $  93,300 to $ 108,900  
 2005 AV from $  87,950 to $ 103,800; TV from $  87,950 to $ 103,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4070; JORDAN DEVELOPMENT; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-026-240-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 175,250 to $ 195,800; TV from $ 175,250 to $ 195,800  
 2004 AV from $ 162,200 to $ 181,400; TV from $ 162,200 to $ 181,400  
 2005 AV from $ 153,600 to $ 172,150; TV from $ 153,600 to $ 172,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4071; JORDAN DEVELOPMENT; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-027-125-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  95,500 to $ 117,250; TV from $  95,500 to $ 117,250  
 2004 AV from $  92,400 to $ 112,600; TV from $  92,400 to $ 112,600  
 2005 AV from $  86,200 to $ 106,700; TV from $  86,200 to $ 106,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4072; MUSKEGON DEVELOPMENT CO.; CHARLTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-
024-075-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $2,215,300 to $2,386,550; TV from $2,215,300 to $2,386,550  
 2004 AV from $2,090,700 to $2,262,400; TV from $2,090,700 to $2,262,400  
 2005 AV from $2,164,800 to $2,337,450; TV from $2,164,800 to $2,337,450  
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 42 
 



 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimousl  
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4073; PAXTON RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 024-900-030-030-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 154,500 to $ 389,600; TV from $ 154,500 to $ 389,600  
 2004 AV from $ 143,350 to $ 362,100; TV from $ 143,350 to $ 362,100  
 2005 AV from $ 131,200 to $ 329,800; TV from $ 131,200 to $ 329,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4074; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-029-040-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  87,700 to $ 118,150; TV from $  87,700 to $ 118,150  
 2004 AV from $  82,550 to $ 111,400; TV from $  82,550 to $ 111,400  
 2005 AV from $  75,800 to $ 102,250; TV from $  75,800 to $ 102,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4075; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-028-005-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 100,500 to $ 119,650; TV from $ 100,500 to $ 119,650  
 2004 AV from $  91,700 to $ 109,250; TV from $  91,700 to $ 109,250  
 2005 AV from $  85,150 to $ 101,650; TV from $  85,150 to $ 101,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4076; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-031-030-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 206,800 to $ 249,150; TV from $ 206,800 to $ 249,150  
 2004 AV from $ 188,850 to $ 228,350; TV from $ 188,850 to $ 228,350  
 2005 AV from $ 170,300 to $ 206,050; TV from $ 170,300 to $ 206,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4077; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-036-035-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  13,200 to $  16,950; TV from $  13,200 to $  16,950  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 43 
 



 

 2004 AV from $  11,750 to $  15,150; TV from $  11,750 to $  15,150  
 2005 AV from $  10,600 to $  13,600; TV from $  10,600 to $  13,600  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4078; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-026-185-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 155,300 to $ 191,650; TV from $ 155,300 to $ 191,650  
 2004 AV from $ 146,400 to $ 181,450; TV from $ 146,400 to $ 181,450  
 2005 AV from $ 126,350 to $ 155,150; TV from $ 126,350 to $ 155,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4079; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-026-245-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  98,650 to $ 138,150; TV from $  98,650 to $ 138,150  
 2004 AV from $  90,950 to $ 127,300; TV from $  90,950 to $ 127,300  
 2005 AV from $  85,700 to $ 120,000; TV from $  85,700 to $ 120,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4080; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-024-085-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 265,100 to $ 368,150; TV from $ 265,100 to $ 368,150  
 2004 AV from $ 249,000 to $ 345,750; TV from $ 249,000 to $ 345,750  
 2005 AV from $ 226,400 to $ 314,250; TV from $ 226,400 to $ 314,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4081; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-026-030-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 290,450 to $ 402,350; TV from $ 290,450 to $ 402,350  
 2004 AV from $ 259,050 to $ 357,000; TV from $ 259,050 to $ 357,000  
 2005 AV from $ 243,750 to $ 337,950; TV from $ 243,750 to $ 337,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4082; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; CHARLTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-024-900-026-235-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 166,300 to $ 223,400; TV from $ 166,300 to $ 223,400  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 44 
 



 

 2004 AV from $ 155,250 to $ 208,700; TV from $ 155,250 to $ 208,700  
 2005 AV from $ 147,450 to $ 199,000; TV from $ 147,450 to $ 199,000  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 

Township of Chester, Otsego County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4083; DOMINION MIDWEST ENERGY; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 33-900-030-070-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 169,100 to $ 236,750; TV from $ 169,100 to $ 236,750  
 2004 AV from $ 152,100 to $ 212,950; TV from $ 152,100 to $ 212,950  
 2005 AV from $ 143,700 to $ 201,150; TV from $ 143,700 to $ 201,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4086; MUSKEGON DEVELOPMENT CO.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-030-060-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $1,567,400 to $1,695,850; TV from $1,567,400 to $1,695,850  
 2004 AV from $1,435,900 to $1,551,550; TV from $1,435,900 to $1,551,550  
 2005 AV from $1,317,900 to $1,428,250; TV from $1,317,900 to $1,428,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4087; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES, INC.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-030-180-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 197,650 to $ 274,600; TV from $ 197,650 to $ 274,600  
 2004 AV from $ 182,100 to $ 253,050; TV from $ 182,100 to $ 253,050  
 2005 AV from $ 171,050 to $ 237,700; TV from $ 171,050 to $ 237,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4088; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-030-095-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  85,000 to $ 115,400; TV from $  85,000 to $ 115,400  
 2004 AV from $  80,950 to $ 109,800; TV from $  80,950 to $ 109,800  
 2005 AV from $  73,350 to $  99,150; TV from $  73,350 to $  99,150  
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 45 
 



 

 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4089; DON YOHE ENTERPRISES INC.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 033-900-030-130-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  92,950 to $ 123,500; TV from $  92,950 to $ 123,500  
 2004 AV from $  85,400 to $ 113,200; TV from $  85,400 to $ 113,200  
 2005 AV from $  82,900 to $ 110,700; TV from $  82,900 to $ 110,700  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4090; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-030-175-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  13,950 to $  19,550; TV from $  13,950 to $  19,550  
 2004 AV from $  13,100 to $  18,350; TV from $  13,100 to $  18,350  
 2005 AV from $  12,250 to $  17,150; TV from $  12,250 to $  17,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4091; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-034-035-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  31,200 to $  43,250; TV from $  31,200 to $  43,250  
 2004 AV from $  28,650 to $  39,450; TV from $  28,650 to $  39,450  
 2005 AV from $  24,750 to $  34,500; TV from $  24,750 to $  34,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4092; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO COUNTY; 
GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-030-100-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  21,600 to $  29,150; TV from $  21,600 to $  29,150  
 2004 AV from $  20,600 to $  27,850; TV from $  20,600 to $  27,850  
 2005 AV from $  19,550 to $  26,500; TV from $  19,550 to $  26,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4093; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; CHESTER TWP.; OTSEGO COUNTY; 
GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-033-900-030-085-00; PERSONAL PROPERTY 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 2003 AV from $  64,150 to $  83,400; TV from $  64,150 to $  83,400  

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 46 
 



 

 2004 AV from $  61,100 to $  79,700; TV from $  61,100 to $  79,700  
 2005 AV from $  51,800 to $  67,050; TV from $  51,800 to $  67,050  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 

Township of Dover, Otsego County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4094; MUSKEGON DEVELOPMENT CO.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-013-016-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 440,250 to $ 464,850; TV from $ 440,250 to $ 464,850  
 2004 AV from $ 399,650 to $ 422,600; TV from $ 399,650 to $ 422,600  
 2005 AV from $ 365,550 to $ 386,250; TV from $ 365,550 to $ 386,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4095; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-020-021-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  18,350 to $  22,150; TV from $  18,350 to $  22,150  
 2004 AV from $  40,400 to $  53,100; TV from $  40,400 to $  53,100  
 2005 AV from $  32,350 to $  43,600; TV from $  32,350 to $  43,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4096; MUSKEGON DEVELOPMENT CO.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-013-015-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 440,250 to $ 464,850; TV from $ 440,250 to $ 464,850  
 2004 AV from $ 399,650 to $ 422,600; TV from $ 399,650 to $ 422,600  
 2005 AV from $ 365,550 to $ 386,250; TV from $ 365,550 to $ 386,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4097; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-029-005-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 214,450 to $ 293,000; TV from $ 214,450 to $ 293,000  
 2004 AV from $ 168,800 to $ 268,050; TV from $ 168,800 to $ 268,050  
 2005 AV from $ 183,500 to $ 251,150; TV from $ 183,500 to $ 251,150  
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 47 
 



 

 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4098; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-033-005-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 145,600 to $ 192,900; TV from $ 145,600 to $ 192,900  
 2004 AV from $ 178,400 to $ 219,550; TV from $ 178,400 to $ 219,550  
 2005 AV from $ 199,250 to $ 236,100; TV from $ 199,250 to $ 236,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4099; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-029-025-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 103,050 to $ 134,250; TV from $ 103,050 to $ 134,250  
 2004 AV from $  97,000 to $ 127,150; TV from $  97,000 to $ 127,150  
 2005 AV from $ 110,500 to $ 135,250; TV from $ 110,500 to $ 135,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4100; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-020-022-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  80,100 to $  95,250; TV from $  80,100 to $  95,250  
 2004 AV from $ 161,600 to $ 212,350; TV from $ 161,600 to $ 212,350  
 2005 AV from $ 129,450 to $ 174,400; TV from $ 129,450 to $ 174,400  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4101; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-020-020-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   8,700 to $  12,150; TV from $   8,700 to $  12,150  
 2004 AV from $   8,100 to $  11,350; TV from $   8,100 to $  11,350  
 2005 AV from $   7,850 to $  10,950; TV from $   7,850 to $  10,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4102; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-034-010-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 176,950 to $ 239,200; TV from $ 176,950 to $ 239,200  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 48 
 



 

 2004 AV from $ 151,700 to $ 204,850; TV from $ 151,700 to $ 204,850  
 2005 AV from $ 134,000 to $ 180,850; TV from $ 134,000 to $ 180,850  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4103; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; DOVER TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 69-052-900-035-010-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 101,250 to $ 127,800; TV from $ 101,250 to $ 127,800  
 2005 AV from $ 112,100 to $ 177,000; TV from $ 112,100 to $ 177,000  
 

Township of Livingston, Otsego County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4104; DTE GAS & OIL COMPANY; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-026-035-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  20,550 to $  28,750; TV from $  20,550 to $  28,750  
 2004 AV from $  18,650 to $  26,100; TV from $  18,650 to $  26,100  
 2005 AV from $  17,100 to $  23,950; TV from $  17,100 to $  23,950  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4105; DTE GAS & OIL COMPANY; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-025-090-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  80,800 to $ 106,750; TV from $  80,800 to $ 106,750  
 2004 AV from $  62,200 to $  86,050; TV from $  62,200 to $  86,050  
 2005 AV from $  57,600 to $  79,850; TV from $  57,600 to $  79,850  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4106; J & N CONSTRUCTION INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-024-060-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 200,000 to $1,166,600; TV from $ 200,000 to $1,166,600  
 2004 AV from $ 200,000 to $1,200,000; TV from $ 200,000 to $1,200,000  
 2005 AV from $ 200,000 to $1,254,950; TV from $ 200,000 to $1,254,950  
 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 49 
 



 

 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-4107; MAXIMUM OILFIELD SERVICES; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-030-040-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  23,900 to $  26,900; TV from $  23,900 to $  26,900  
 2004 AV from $  34,200 to $  35,450; TV from $  34,200 to $  35,450  
 2005 AV from $  29,200 to $  31,650; TV from $  29,200 to $  31,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4108; MUSKEGON DEVELOPMENT CO.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-024-145-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 188,150 to $ 263,500; TV from $ 188,150 to $ 263,500  
 2004 AV from $ 183,800 to $ 257,450; TV from $ 183,800 to $ 257,450  
 2005 AV from $ 165,000 to $ 238,100; TV from $ 165,000 to $ 238,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4109; NORTH CENTRAL EXCAVATING; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-014-015-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 294,900; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 294,900  
 2005 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 265,600; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 265,600  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4110; PAXTON RESOURCES LLC; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-027-010-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 383,350 to $ 744,100; TV from $ 383,350 to $ 744,100  
 2004 AV from $ 333,800 to $ 656,850; TV from $ 333,800 to $ 656,850  
 2005 AV from $ 296,900 to $ 587,650; TV from $ 296,900 to $ 587,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4111; PAXTON RESOURCES LLC; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-029-020-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 244,600 to $ 563,950; TV from $ 244,600 to $ 563,950  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 50 
 



 

 2004 AV from $ 213,350 to $ 494,850; TV from $ 213,350 to $ 494,850  
 2005 AV from $ 190,100 to $ 442,200; TV from $ 190,100 to $ 442,200  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4112; PAXTON RESOURCES LLC; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-029-025-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 102,650 to $ 505,150; TV from $ 102,650 to $ 505,150  
 2004 AV from $  90,400 to $ 445,250; TV from $  90,400 to $ 445,250  
 2005 AV from $  80,900 to $ 398,650; TV from $  80,900 to $ 398,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4113; PAXTON RESOURCES LLC; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-029-030-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  99,450 to $ 157,300; TV from $  99,450 to $ 157,300  
 2004 AV from $  87,200 to $ 136,300; TV from $  87,200 to $ 136,300  
 2005 AV from $  75,450 to $ 121,050; TV from $  75,450 to $ 121,050  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4114; PAXTON RESOURCES LLC; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-029-035-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  30,000 to $ 214,950; TV from $  30,000 to $ 214,950  
 2004 AV from $  26,200 to $ 183,800; TV from $  26,200 to $ 183,800  
 2005 AV from $  22,800 to $ 162,150; TV from $  22,800 to $ 162,150  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4115; PAXTON RESOURCES LLC; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-031-015-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $  23,950 to $ 137,600; TV from $  23,950 to $ 137,600  
 2005 AV from $  20,450 to $ 117,500; TV from $  20,450 to $ 117,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4116; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-024-065-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 2003 AV from $ 440,500 to $ 516,200; TV from $ 440,500 to $ 516,200  

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 51 
 



 

 2004 AV from $ 391,200 to $ 461,850; TV from $ 391,200 to $ 461,850  
 2005 AV from $ 347,600 to $ 411,000; TV from $ 347,600 to $ 411,000  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4117; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-025-085-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  34,950 to $  50,950; TV from $  34,950 to $  50,950  
 2004 AV from $  32,500 to $  47,050; TV from $  32,500 to $  47,050  
 2005 AV from $  29,450 to $  42,800; TV from $  29,450 to $  42,800  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4118; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-028-015-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 229,900 to $ 260,200; TV from $ 229,900 to $ 260,200  
 2004 AV from $ 205,850 to $ 229,450; TV from $ 205,850 to $ 229,450  
 2005 AV from $ 186,300 to $ 205,500; TV from $ 185,300 to $ 205,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4119; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-029-060-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  66,350 to $  92,550; TV from $  66,350 to $  92,550  
 2004 AV from $  57,800 to $  80,200; TV from $  57,800 to $  80,200  
 2005 AV from $  51,450 to $  63,500; TV from $  51,450 to $  63,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4120; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-030-025-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  22,500 to $  30,350; TV from $  22,500 to $  30,350  
 2004 AV from $  16,750 to $  23,450; TV from $  16,750 to $  23,450  
 2005 AV from $  14,750 to $  20,650; TV from $  14,750 to $  20,650  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4121; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-030-035-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 207,950 to $ 287,100; TV from $ 207,950 to $ 287,100  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 52 
 



 

 2004 AV from $ 306,200 to $ 439,350; TV from $ 306,200 to $ 439,350  
 2005 AV from $ 266,100 to $ 381,950; TV from $ 266,100 to $ 381,950  

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4122; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-030-030-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 491,600 to $ 499,850; TV from $ 491,600 to $ 499,850  
 2004 AV from $ 419,800 to $ 426,850; TV from $ 419,800 to $ 426,850  
 2005 AV from $ 370,100 to $ 376,300; TV from $ 370,100 to $ 376,300  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4123; QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; 
OTSEGO COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-032-015-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $  19,350 to $  27,100; TV from $  19,350 to $  27,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4124; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 69-082-900-024-136-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 222,000 to $ 256,550; TV from $ 222,000 to $ 256,550  
 2004 AV from $ 200,800 to $ 232,450; TV from $ 200,800 to $ 232,450  
 2005 AV from $ 250,250 to $ 280,000; TV from $ 250,250 to $ 280,000  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4125; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-025-080-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 436,350 to $ 536,650; TV from $ 436,350 to $ 536,650  
 2004 AV from $ 399,400 to $ 491,250; TV from $ 399,400 to $ 491,250  
 2005 AV from $ 371,200 to $ 456,500; TV from $ 371,200 to $ 456,500  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4126; TERRA ENERGY LTD.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-028-020-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 200,450 to $ 251,350; TV from $ 200,450 to $ 251,350  

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 2004 AV from $ 178,600 to $ 224,200; TV from $ 178,600 to $ 224,200  

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 53 
 



 

 2005 AV from $ 219,400 to $ 284,000; TV from $ 219,400 to $ 284,000  
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-4127; RAYCOM AMERICA TV 7 & 4; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-024-040-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  56,350 to $  69,100; TV from $  56,350 to $  69,100  
 2004 AV from $  55,900 to $  68,400; TV from $  55,900 to $  68,400  
 2005 AV from $  50,850 to $  65,450; TV from $  50,850 to $  65,450  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the revised figures in the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable 
values for the years 2003, 2004, and 2005: 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $ 100,000 to $ 436,000 
Taxable Value: $ 100,000 to $ 436,000 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $ 100,000 to $ 402,000 
Taxable Value: $ 100,000 to $ 402,000 
 
2005: 
Assessed Value: $ 100,000 to $ 383,250 
Taxable Value: $ 100,000 to $ 383,250 
 

154-05-4128; WCISEL CONSTRUCTION CO.; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; GAYLORD Sch. Dist.; 082-900-023-005-00; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-05-4129; WARD LAKE DRILLING; LIVINGSTON TWP.; OTSEGO 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 082-900-024-140-00; 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $ 224,500 to $ 264,750; TV from $ 224,500 to $ 264,750  
 2004 AV from $ 206,450 to $ 243,950; TV from $ 206,450 to $ 243,950  
 2005 AV from $ 190,550 to $ 231,700; TV from $ 190,550 to $ 231,700  
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 54 
 



 

 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 

City of Allen Park, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-2848; U-WASH INC.; CITY OF ALLEN PARK; WAYNE COUNTY; 
ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30-999-00-0180-200; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $   5,200 to $  40,300; TV from $   5,200 to $  40,300  
 2004 AV from $   4,600 to $  37,600; TV from $   4,600 to $  37,600  
 2005 AV from $   4,000 to $  34,000; TV from $   4,000 to $  34,000  
 

City of Romulus, Wayne County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter for tax years 2003 and 2004, and to postpone 
tax year 2002 and request the parties to submit information showing any evidence 
of the disposition of the property:   
154-04-4332; NORTHWEST AIRLINES INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-2048-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY
 2002 AV from $10,508,800 to $11,141,650; TV from $10,508,800 to $11,141,650 
 2003 AV from $  7,992,200 to $16,113,550; TV from $  7,992,200 to $16,113,550 
 2004 AV from $  7,452,400 to $14,416,800; TV from $  7,452,400 to $14,416,800 
The Commission admitted City Exhibit 1 consisting of 9 pictures. 
 

 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-05-1034; NORTHWEST AIRLINK / PINNACLE AIRLINES, INC.; CITY 
OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-3421-
000; PERSONAL PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 214,600 to $ 271,250; TV from $ 214,600 to $ 271,250  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-2950; ASG HOST JOINT VENTURE; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-4038-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 181,600 to $ 362,500; TV from $ 181,600 to $ 362,500  
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 

 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 55 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 56 
 

Item 19.  (continued): 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-2951; METRO HOST JOINT VENTURE; CITY OF ROMULUS; 
WAYNE COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-4039-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2005 AV from $ 340,500 to $1,792,100; TV from $ 340,500 to $1,792,100  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
deny the below-referenced matter.   
154-05-2952; MICHIGAN HOSTS INC.; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1864-000; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2004 AV from $ 597,900 to $2,273,550; TV from $ 597,900 to $2,273,550  
 2005 AV from $ 140,900 to $ 159,950; TV from $ 140,900 to $ 159,950  
 

City of Taylor, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-
referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-05-3006; MIST-O-MATIC LAWN SPRINKLER; CITY OF TAYLOR; 
WAYNE COUNTY; TAYLOR Sch. Dist.; 60-999-00-2790-150; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2003 AV from $  33,000 to $  65,100; TV from $  33,000 to $  65,100  
 2004 AV from $  36,300 to $  61,650; TV from $  36,300 to $  61,650  
 2005 AV from $  39,900 to $  61,600; TV from $  39,900 to $  61,600  
 

City of Gibraltar, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-4375; GIBRALTER LAND CO; CITY OF GIBRALTAR; WAYNE 
COUNTY; GIBRALTAR Sch. Dist.; 36-999-00-0244-999; PERSONAL 
PROPERTY 
 2002 AV from $ 214,200 to $ 322,000; TV from $ 214,200 to $ 322,000  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 57 
 

Item 20. Scheduled for 11:45 A.M. 
It was moved by Morgan, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt the proposed Order for the Commission to assume jurisdiction of the 2006 
Ad Valorem assessment roll for Interior Township, Ontonagon County.  
Appearing before the Commission was the Township Supervisor regarding the 
2006 Uncertified Unit. 

 
Item 21. Scheduled for 12:00 A.M. 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 
accept the values proposed by Oakland County for the 54 parcels in the City of 
Birmingham, Oakland County and to transmit the results of the 14-Point Review 
to the City of Birmingham and Oakland County.  Appearing before the 
Commission were the Township and County officials for the City of Birmingham, 
Oakland County.  At the 4-10-06 STC Meeting, the Assessment and Certification 
field staff were requested to conduct a 14-Point Review and that result shows the 
City is now in compliance with the General Property Tax Act and State Tax 
Commission procedures.  Complaint 05-031, City of Birmingham, Oakland 
County. 

 
ACTIONS BY THE STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adjourn 
the meeting of the State Tax Commission and convene the meeting of the State Board of 
Assessors. 

 
 
Item 22. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to 

adopt the 2006 Assessment Roll as adjusted to cap the railcars without the effect 
of any mileage. 

 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adjourn 
the meeting of the State Board of Assessors and convene the meeting of the State Tax 
Commission. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

STATE TAX COMMISSION AND STATE BOARD OF ASSESSORS 
 

                                                                                      June 14, 2006                                                                 Page 58 
 

 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Morgan, and unanimously approved to adjourn the 
meeting of the State Tax Commission and the State Board of Assessors at 1:25 P.M. 

 
DATED TYPED: June 23, 2006 

DATE APPROVED: August 29, 2006 

 
 
 

                                                                                    
Robert H. Naftaly, Chairperson of the State Tax 
Commission and of the State Board of Assessors 

 
 
 
 

                                                                                    
Douglas B. Roberts, Member of the State Tax 
Commission and of the State Board of Assessors 

 
 
 
 

                                                                                    
Frederick W. Morgan, Member of the State Tax 
Commission and of the State Board of Assessors 


	DATE OF MEETING: June 14, 2006
	CERT.    NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT
	CERT.    NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT
	APPL.    NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL.    NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY INVESTMENT
	APPL.    NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON
	APPL.    NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY REASON

